

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division**

**THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, *et al.*,**

v.

**KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of the Interior, *et al.***

C.A. No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Tribe's Formal History Begins in 1915.....	4
B. The Initial Effort to Organize The Tribe With a Formal Government Began In 1998.....	6
C. The BIA Rejects the Burley Faction's Claim that They Control the Tribe and That Membership Is Limited to Five People.....	8
D. <i>CVMT I</i> and <i>II</i> : This Court and the Court of Appeals Uphold the Government's Decisions That Rejected Burley's 'Antimajoritarian Gambit'	11
E. The BIA Attempts to Assist the Tribe By Gathering Genealogies to Document Tribal Membership.....	12
F. The Burley Faction Attempts to Relitigate Its Claims to Control the Tribe, Before the Interior Board of Indian Appeals	13
G. While Burley's Appeal Was Pending, Plaintiffs' Actions Eliminated the Need for the BIA to Assist the Tribe	14
H. The AS-IA's 2011 Decision Makes a 180 Degree Change From Prior Administrative and Judicial Decisions and Approves Burley's Antimajoritarian Gambit.....	15
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	17
A. Summary Judgment	17
B. Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	17
C. The Indian Reorganization Act.....	18
IV. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. The 2011 Decision Depends Entirely On A Determination of the Tribe's Membership that Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Unlawful	20
1. The 2011 Decision Improperly Disregards Undisputed Evidence In The Record That The Tribe Consists Of More Than Five Members.....	20

a.	The 2011 Decision Ignores Testimony of BIA Officials and Legal Pleadings in Prior Cases	20
b.	The 2011 Decision Ignores Prior BIA Decisions and Analysis of Members' Genealogies.....	22
c.	The 2011 Decision Ignores Plaintiffs' Tribal Roster	23
2.	The Government Offers No Reasoned Explanation for Its Determination of Tribal Membership	24
3.	The 2011 Decision Is Unlawful because the Tribe, and Not the Government , Decides Who Is a Tribal Member	25
a.	The Tribe Acknowledges Members Based on Hereditary Descent and Participation in the Tribal Community.....	27
b.	The Tribe's Current Membership Can Be Determined From Historical Records.....	29
c.	The 1966 Distribution Plan Did Not Redefine the Tribe's Membership	30
B.	The 2011 Decision Violates the APA, and the Government's Trust Obligations to the Tribe, By Allowing Burley's 'Antimajoritarian Gambit' to Succeed	31
1.	The Secretary Must Ensure that a Tribe's Representatives With Whom He Deals Are Valid Representatives of the Tribe as a Whole, Even Under IRA § 476(h)	32
2.	The Government Does Not Deny Its Duty to Uphold Majoritarian Values	34
3.	The Undisputed Evidence Shows that the 1998 Resolution Was Not Adopted by a Majority of this Tribe's Members.....	35
C.	The Government Is Estopped from Recognizing Burley's 'Unrepresentative Faction'.....	37
1.	<i>CVMT I and II</i> Necessarily and Finally Decided that the Tribe Was Not Organized Under Burley's Antimajoritarian Government	37
a.	The 2011 Decision Addresses the Same Issue Previously Raised Before This Court.....	38
b.	This Court Actually and Necessarily Determined the Issues Addressed In the 2011 Decision	38

c.	Giving Preclusive Effect to This Court's Decision Would Not Work A 'Basic Unfairness'.....	39
D.	Judicial Estoppel Bars the Government From Denying the Rights of the Tribal Community.....	40
E.	The 2011 Decision Is Procedurally Invalid Because It Violates the DOI's Own Regulations	41
1.	The AS-IA Violated DOI Regulations By Deciding Burley's Appeal Based on Information Not Disclosed to Interested Parties.....	42
2.	The 2011 Decision Unlawfully Addressed Issues Not Within the Jurisdiction of the Appeal Referred by the Board	43
3.	The 2011 Decision Overturns Final DOI Decisions That Are Not Subject to Appeal or Reconsideration.....	44
4.	The AS-IA Should Have Dismissed Burley's Appeal As Moot	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alan-Wilson, Sr., v. Sacramento Area Director
 30 IBIA 241 (1997).....28, 33

Allen v. McCurry
 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....37

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.
 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....17

Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen
 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....23, 24, 36

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Kempthorne
 No. S-08-3164, (E.D. Cal. 2009)39

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. USA
 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006), *affirmed*, 515 F.3d 12623, 19, 33, 38

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. USA
 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... passim

Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius
 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett
 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....16, 17

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....17

Deerfield v. F.C.C.
 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....37

Emily's List v. Fed. Election. Comm'n
 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....26

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations
 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....25

Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management
 455 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006).....23, 36

Fund for Animals v. Norton
 294 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003) *appeal dismissed*, 2005 WL 375622
 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2005)25

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC
 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....18, 25

Groundhog v. Keeler
 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971)26

Hardwick v. United States
 Civil No. C-79-1710 SW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 1983).....28, 31

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. DOI
 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17, 25

Laningham v. U. S. Navy
 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Lewis v. Norton
 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)29

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....17

McKinley v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve
 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

Morris v. Watt
 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mut.
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20, 23, 24

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.
 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....34

New Hampshire v. Maine
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....40, 41

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus
 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)41, 44

Ransom v. Babbitt
 69 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....17, 33

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....25

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton
 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....19, 33, 39

<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Community v. Babbitt</i> 107 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Spawr Optical Research, Inc. v. Baldrige</i> 649 F.Supp. 1366 (D.D.C. 1986)	37
<i>Starker v. United States</i> 602 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1979)	38
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 436 U.S. 206 (1983).....	19
<i>Valentine-Johnson v. Roche</i> 386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States</i> 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	37, 38, 39
<u>State Case</u>	
<i>In RE Bridget R.</i> 41 Cal.App.4th 1483 (1996)	27, 28
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
25 C.F.R. pt. 2.....	42
25 C.F.R. pt. 61	26
25 C.F.R. pt. 81	18
25 C.F.R. 81.1(k)	28
25 C.F.R. § 2.2	44
25 C.F.R. §§ 2.4(c), 2.20(f).....	42
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(b)	44
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(c).....	44

25 C.F.R. § 2.9(a).....44

25 C.F.R. § 2.21(a).....41

25 C.F.R. § 2.21(b)42

25 C.F.R. § 61.226

25 C.F.R. § 61.4.....26

25 C.F.R. § 242.3(a).....30

25 C.F.R. §§ 242.3(a), 242.3(b).....5

43 C.F.R. pt. 4.....42

43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)42

43 C.F.R. § 4.2442

43 C.F.R. 4.318.....44

44 Fed. Reg. 67584, 67586 (Nov. 26, 1979).....27

75 Fed. Reg. 60810 (Oct. 1, 2010).....6

5 U.S.C. § 706.....17, 26, 31

25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9, 13.....32

25 U.S.C. §§ 461 *et seq.* ("Indian Reorganization Act")5, 18

25 U.S.C. § 476..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.*.....33

25 U.S.C. § 1302(8)33

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 ("APA").....17, 23

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)16

Other Authorities

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.03(2) (2005 ed.)	27
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 4.04(3)(b) n. 398 (2005 ed.) [2009 supplement]	34
